STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

RE: APPLICATION BY T-MOBILE DOCKET NO. 393
NORTHEAST, LLC FOR A
CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL
COMPATIBILITY AND PUBLIC NEED
FOR A TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
AT 61-1 BUTTONBALL ROAD IN THE TOWN
OF OLD LYME, CONNECTICUT Date: February 22, 2010

SUPPLEMENTAL PRE-FILED TESTIMONY OF RAYMOND M. VERGATI

The following pre-filed testimony supplements my pre-filed testimony filed on

January 28, 2010, in connection with the above-captioned matter.

Q12. Has T-Mobile offered the Town of Old Lyme the opportunity to co-locate its
emergency services equipment on the Facility?

A12. Yes. T-Mobile has expressed to the Town of Old Lyme (“Town") its willingness to
provide, free of charge, space on the proposed monopole for municipal public safety
communications antennas. | spoke to David W. Roberge, the Town's Fire Marshal, via
telephone and electronic mail. The Town had not expressed its intentions regarding co-
location by the time of the hearing on February 4, 2010. Please see the email

correspondence appended hereto as Attachment A.

Q13. Did you communicate with the Town regarding the opportunity to co-locate
its emergency equipment on the Facility after the hearing on February 4,
20107

A13. Yes. | communicated with David W. Roberge, the Town's Fire Marshal, via
telephone and electronic mail. | asked the Town whether it had an interest in co-
locating its emergency service antennae on the Facility. | also inquired whether co-

locating on the facility proposed at the “Self-Storage” site, located at 232 Shore Road,



would obviate the Town's need for co-locating on the Facility. The Town has not
provided a definitive response as of yet. Please see the email correspondence

appended hereto as Attachment B.
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Raymond M. Vergati

Sworn and subscribed to before me this
22" day of February, 2010.

Notary Public
My Commission expires ©5 /a1 /2.




ATTACHMENT A



From: Ray Vergati [mailto:rvergati@hpcdevelop.com]

Sent; Friday, January 08, 2010 11:18 AM

To: firemarshal@oldlyme-ct.gov

Subject: Town emergency spec info for T-Mobile proposed towers

Hi Dave,

Following up on our prior meeting/conversations regarding the receipt of the lown's
communication specs/needs. You mentioned that you should have this infarmation available to
me nex! week, please forward once you have received so T-Mobile can review.

In the interim, should you need any furlher information on the (3) proposed T-Mobile sites from
me, please do nol hesitate lo contact me.

Best Regards,

Ray

Raymond Vergali

Vice President of Operalions, New England
HPC Development, LLC

12 Maltby Lane

Northford, GT 06472

Cell: (203) 605-9646

Fax: (203) 797-1137

Email: rverqati@hpedevelop.com
www.hpcdevelop.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This message originales fram the  firm of HPG Dovelopment LLC. The infarmaltion containgd in Lhis e-iail and any liles
tansmilted with it imay be a contidential - communicalion or may otherwise be privileged and conlidential and parl of he
work product doctiine. |l the reader of Ihis message, regardless ol the addrass or routing, Is not an inlended recipienl, you
are hereby nolified that you have received this ransmillal in error and any reviews, use, distribution, dissemination or
copying is strictly prohibited, I you have received this message in error, please delelo this e-mail and all lles Wansmilted
wilh it from your systern and immediately nolify HPG Development LLC by sending a reply e-mail 1o the sender of this
message, Thank you.



From: Ray Vergati [mailto:rvergati@hpcdevelop.com)
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2010 2:35 PM

Tao: firemarshal@oldlyme-ct.gov

Subject: FW: Town emergency spec info for T-Mobile proposed towers
Importance: High

Hi Dave.

Can you please call me when you receive this email. | wanted lo follow up on our discussions.
Regards,

Ray

Raymond Vergati

Vice President of Operations, New England
HPGC Development, LLC

12 Maltby Lane

Northford, CT 06472

Cell: (203) 605-9646

Fax: (203) 797-1137

Emall: rvergatic@hpcdevelop.com
www.hpedevelop.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This message originates from the  lirm of HPC Development LLC. The nlormation contained in this e-mail and any les
tiansmilled with it may be a conlidential - communicallon or may otherwisa be privileged and conlidential and pml of the
work product doctrine, If the reader of this message, regardless of the address or rouling, Is nol an intended recipient, you
are hereby nolilicd that you have received this transmillal In error and any review, use, distribulion, disseminalion or
copying is sticlly prohibiled. 1 you have recelved this message in error, please delele this o-mail and all files ransmilled
with it from your system and immediately notily HPC Development LLC by sending a reply e-mail to (he sender of this
message. Thank you,

From: Ray Vergati
Sent: Friday, January 08, 2010 11:18 AM

To: firemarshal@oldlyme-ct.gov

Subject: Town emergency spec info for T-Mobile proposed towers

Hi Dave,

Following up on our prior meeting/conversalions regarding the receipt of the lown's
communicalion specs/needs. You menlioned that you should have this information available to
me next week, please forward once you have received so T-Mobile can review.

In the interim, should you need any further information on the (3) proposed T-Moblle siles from
me, please doe not hesitale to contacl me.



Best Regards,

Ray

Raymond Vergali

Vice President of Operations, New England
HPC Development, LLC

12 Maltby Lane

Northford, CT 06472

Cell: (203) 605-9646

Fax: (208) 797-1137

Email: rvergati@@hpedevelop.com
www.hpcdevelop.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

[his messago onginates iom the  firm of HPG Development LLG. The information canlamned i this c-mail and any liles
tansmitted wilh it may be a confidential - communicalion or may otharwise be povileged and conhidential and part of the
work product docline. If the reader of this message, regardless of the address or jouling
are hereby nolified thal you hiave receivod Whis lransmiltal in error and any review, use, distibution, disseminstion or
copying is stricily prohibited. It you have received this message in errarn, please deleta this e-mail and all fles transmitted
with it om your system and immediately notify HPG Dovelopment LLC by sending areply c-mall 1o e sander of this

message. Thank you.

15 nal an intended recipionl, you



ATTACHMENT B



rom: Ray Vergati [mailto:rvergati@hpcdevelop.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 16, 2010 2:07 PM
To: firemarshal@oldlyme-ct.gov
Subject: Town Emergency equipment needs on T-Mobile towers
Importance: High

Dave,

If the town were lo co-locate on T-Mobile propesed tlower al the 232 Shore Rd (self storage
facility) in the vicinity of 140' - 160", 2 questions for you.

1. Would the lown co-locate their emergency equipment on the Bullon Ball Rd proposed
lower site and If so, what height would be needed?

2. Would the town co-locate their emergency equipment at the Laundry mat proposed tower
site and if so, whal heighl would be needed?

Please advise...Ray

Raymond Vergati

Vice President of Operalions, New England
HPC Development, LLC

12 Maltby Lane

Northford, CT 06472

Cell: (203) 605-9646

Fax: (203) 797-1137

Email: iverqati@hpedevelop.com
www.hpcdevelop.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This message originales from the  lirm ol HPC Development LLG, The information contained in this e-mail and any liles
trransmitted with it may be a conlidential  communicalion or may olherwise be privileged and conlidentlal and part of the
waork product dectiine. If the reader ol this message, regardiass of the address or rouling, is nol an intandod recipient. you
are hereby nolified that you have received this transmiltal in ermor and any review, use, dislibulion, disseininalion or
Gopying is sticlly protibiled. | you have received this message in ecor, please deleta Ihis esmail and all files ransiillzd
with it from your system and immadiately notily HPG Development LLGC by sending a reply e-mall lo the sender of 1his
moessage, Thank you.



From: David Roberge [mailto:firemarshal@oldlyme-ct.gov]

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2010 1:28 PM

To: Ray Vergati

Subject: Re: Town Emergency equipment needs on T-Mobile towers

Ray

We could consider those sights but would need to redo our propagation
study to include those locations.

Fire Marshal
David W. Roberge

Director-Emergency Management
Town of Old Lyme

52 Lyme Street

Old Lyme CT 06371

860.434.1605 ext 231
860.434.4135 fax



From: Ray Vergati [mailto:rvergati@hpcdevelop.com]

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2010 1:46 PM

To: David Roberge

Subject: RE: Town Emergency equipment needs on T-Mabile towers

Let us know how your propagalion maps come out on the olher lwo siles.
Raymond Vergati

Vice President of Operations, New England

HPC Development, LLLC

12 Maltby Lane

Northford, CT 06472

Cell: (203) 605-9646

Fax: (203) 797-1137

Email: rvergali@hpedovelop.com

www_ hpedevelop.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This message adginales rom the  firm of HPC Development LLC. The informafion contained i this eoaail anid any
filas ransinitted with it may be o conlidential - communicalion ar may othemwise be prvileged and confdentinl and
pant of the work product doctine. I the reader of this message, regardless of the address o wouling. is nol an
inlended recipiont, you are heroby noliicd that yau have received this transmillal in eror and any review, use,
distributian, dissemination or copying is stnctly prohibited. If you have receivad this mossago in eior, please delele
Ihis e-mal and all files fransmitled withi I rom your system and uunediately natily HPC Develapment LLC by seading
a teply a-malil 1o the sendor of this message. Thank you.



From: David Roberge [mailto:firemarshal@oldlyme-ct.gov]

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2010 1:28 PM

To: Ray Vergati

Subject: Re: Town Emergency equipment needs on T-Mabile towers

Ray

We could consider those sights but would need to redo our
propagation study to include those locations.

Fire Marshal
David W. Roberge

Director-Emergency Management
Town of Old Lyme

52 Lyme Street

Old Lyme CT 06371

860.434.1605 ext 231
860.434.4135 fax



From: Ray Vergati [mailto:rvergati@hpcdevelop.com]
Sent: Friday, February 19, 2010 9:01 AM

To: David Roberge

Subject: RE: Town Emergency equipment needs on T-Mobile towers
Importance: High

The next siting council meeting is March 2™ and they are most likely going to ask us if the

town has a need for these siles. I'd like lo pravide them a yes or no answer. Are you able lo
redo your propagation study prior to the hearing?

Please advisa.

Raymond Vergali

Vice President of Operations, New England
HPC Development, LLC

12 Maltby Lane

Northford, CT 06472

Cell: (203) 605-8646

Fax: (203) 797-1137

Email: rvergati@hpedevelop.com

www. hpcdevelap.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:



This message onginates from the  fion ol HPC Developmeant LLC, The mformation contamned i this a-mail and any
liles transmilled with itmay be a confidential - cammurcalion o may othenwise be privileged and confilenbial qaned
part of the work groduct docliine, I the reader of this message, regardless of Ihe addiess or rouling, 1s not an
intendad recipient, you are hereby notilied that you have received 1is ransmitlal in enor and any (eview, usa,
distitition, dissamination or copying is stictly prohibited. I you have received this message nenor, please delete
this comatl and all fes wansmilled with il fram youwr system and immediately nolily HPC Developien LLG by sending
a reply email to the sender of this message. Thank you.

From: David Roberge [mailto:firemarshal@oldlyme-ct.gov]

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2010 1:28 PM

To: Ray Vergati

Subject: Re: Town Emergency equipment needs on T-Mobile towers

Ray

We could consider those sights but would need to redo our
propagation study to include those locations.

Fire Marshal
David W. Roberge

Director-Emergency Management
Town of Old Lyme

52 Lyme Street

Old Lyme CT 06371

860.434.1605 ext 231
860.434.4135 fax



From: David Roberge [mallto:firemarshal@oldlyme-ct.gov]
Sent: Friday, February 19, 2010 5:23 PM

To: Ray Vergati

Subject: Re: Town Emergency equipment needs on T-Mabile towers

"Ray Vergatl" <rvergati@hpcdevelop.coms> writes:

The next siling council meeting is March 2™ and they are most likely going to ask us if the
town has a need for these sites. I'd like to provide them a yes or no answer. Are you able lo
redo your propagation study prior to the hearing?

Ray

| dont have the funding to do the studies for other locations. My
other data (dated 2004), shows propagation from the location at
125 Mile Creek. The topography calculations are similar with
Shore Road.

Besides, | believe that the laundromat location is the site with
biggest public oppaosition.

Dave

David Roberge [mailto;firemarshal@oldlyme-ct.qov]

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2010 1:28 PM

To: Ray Vergati

Subject: Re: Town Emergency equipment needs on T-Mobile towers

Ray

We could consider those sights but would need to redo our
propagation study to include those locations.

Fire Marshal
David W. Roberge

Director-Emergency Management
Town of Old Lyme
52 Lyme Street



Old Lyme CT 06371

860.434.1605 ext 231
860.434.4135 fax

Fire Marshal
David W. Roberge

Director-Emergency Management
Town of Old Lyme

52 Lyme Street

Old Lyme CT 06371

860.434.1605 ext 231
860.434.4135 fax



